



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION No.443 OF 2025

(Tulshiram @ Tushar Nagoraoji Baraskar Vs. Ashwini Tulsiram @ Tushar Baraskar (name before marriage Ashwini Wamanrao Upase))

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. Ashutosh Patel, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : **PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.**
DATE : **21st JULY, 2025.**

1. Heard Mr. Ashutosh Patel, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The petitioner has challenged the order dated 8.7.2024 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court, Amravati in Petition No.A/444/2021 by which the petitioner-husband is directed to pay maintenance pendente lite to the respondent-wife of Rs.5,000/- per month from the date of application i.e. from 24.11.2021.
3. The primary contention of the petitioner is that the respondent-wife has suppressed material facts by not disclosing that she is employed at Lal Bahadur Homeopathy Medical College and Hospital, Bhopal and she is earning regular salary. Counsel for the petitioner also points out that in accordance with the order dated 20th March, 2025 the petitioner-husband has deposited an amount of Rs.2,00,000/- towards arrears of maintenance. He also submits that this amount can be considered to be amount of maintenance till the month of

February 2025.

4. Issue notice to the respondent, returnable after three weeks, however, subject to the petitioner depositing arrears of maintenance till the month of July 2025 within two weeks from today.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

Wadode